

c2017-082C
GRNS--The Greens

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Local Land Services Amendment Bill 2017

First print

Proposed amendments

No. 1 **Qualifications for appointment to Local Land Services Board**

Page 3, Schedule 1. Insert after line 22:

[10] Section 25 (2) (b1)

Insert after paragraph (b):

- (b1) 2 other persons appointed by the Minister with:
- (i) expertise in corporate governance, and
 - (ii) experience in the public sector,

[11] Section 25 (3)

Insert "(b1) or" after "subsection (2)".

No. 2 **Appointment of Chair by Secretary**

Page 4, Schedule 1 [11], line 7. Omit "Minister". Insert instead "Secretary".

No. 3 **Term of office**

Page 4, Schedule 1 [16], lines 37 and 38. Omit all words on those lines.

No. 4 **Term of office**

Page 5, Schedule 1 [19], line 14. Omit "4 years". Insert instead "3 years".

No. 5 **Full-time appointment**

Page 5, Schedule 1 [19], lines 17 and 18. Omit "may be a full-time or part-time office, according to the terms of appointment". Insert instead "is a full-time office".

No. 6 **Appointment of Chair by Secretary**

Page 5, lines 21, 26 and 36 and page 6, lines 15, 19 and 21. Omit "Minister" wherever occurring. Insert instead "Secretary".